Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

ADRF6720-27-EVALZ User Guide UG-742
Rev. 0 | Page 11 of 12
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 3.
Qty Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
1 Not applicable PCB (see Table 4) Analog Devices Supplied 08-20_a03333c
3 3P3V_F, VCC_TCXO,
VPOS_AMP
Connector PCB test point red Components
Corporation
TP-104-01-02
4 GND1 to GND4 Connector PCB test point black Components
Corporation
TP-104-01-00
1 MUXOUT_TP Connector PCB test point yellow Components
Corporation
TP-104-01-04
1 P4 Connector PCB RECEPT mini-USB Type B SMT Mill-Max 897-43-005-00-100001
8 I+, I−, Q+, Q−, LO_IN+,
RF_OUT, AMP_OUT,
LO_OUT+
Connector PCB COAX SMA end launch Johnson 142-0701-851
1 REF_IN Connector PCB SMA ST Tyco 1-1478979-0
23 C1, C4, C6 to C8, C20, C22,
C23, C28 to C30, C33, C35
to C39, C48, C53, C62, C64,
C66, C68
Cap cer X7R C0402, 10%, 16 V, 0.1 μF Murata GRM155R71C104KA88D
16 C2, C5, C9 to C11, C14, C15,
C19, C21, C25 to C27, C31,
C32, C73, C74
Cap chip mono cer C0G C0402, 5%, 50 V, 100 pF Murata GRM1555C1H101JD01D
1 C12 Cap cer C0G C0402, 5%, 50 V, 1000 pF Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01
4 C3, C24, C50, C56 Cap cer X5R C0603, 20%, 6.3 V, 10 μF Murata GRM188R60J106ME47D
4 C34, C49, C54, C55 Cap cer monolithic X5R, C0805, 10%, 16 V, 10 μF Murata GRM21BR61C106KE15L
1 C42 Cap cer C0G, C0402, ±0.5 pF, 25 V, 0.5 pF Kemet C0402C508D3GACTU
1 C43 Cap cer monolithic X5R, C1206, 10%, 25 V, 10 μF Murata GRM31CR61E106KA12L
1 C44 Cap monolithic cer X7R, C0603, 10%, 25 V, 10000 pF Murata GRM188R71E103KA01D
3 C45, C69, C70 Cap cer NP0, C0603, 5%, 50 V, 22 pF  Phycomp (Yageo) CC0603JRNP09BN220
1 C46 Cap cer C0402, 0.25PF, 50 V, 1.5 pF Phycomp (Yageo) 0402CG159C9B200
1 C47 Cap cer C0402, 5%, 50 V, 22 pF Phycomp (Yageo) 0402CG220J9B200
2 C51, C63 Cap mono cer X5R, C0603, 10%, 25 V, 1 μF Murata GRM188R61E105KA12D
1 C52 Cap cer C0G, C0603, 5%, 100 V, 1000 pF TDK C1608C0G2A102J
2 C57, C59 Cap cer X7R, C0402, 5%, 50 V, 2700 pF Murata GRM155R71H272JA01
1 C58 Cap cer X7R, C0603, 5%, 50 V, 0.1 μF Murata GRM188R71H104JA93D
1 C60 Cap cer X7R, C0402, 5%, 50 V, 1500 pF Murata GRM155R71H152JA01
2 C65, C67 Cap cer multilayer NP0, C0402, 5%, 50 V, 10 pF Phycomp (Yageo) CC0402JRNP09BN100
1 L8 Chip inductor L7144, 5%, 15 nH Coilcraft 0603CS-15NXJLU
24 R1 to R4, R6, R9, C40, R13,
R14, R17 to R21, R28, R31,
R33 to R36, R39, R40, R55, R60
Res film SMD R0402, 5%, 1/16 W, 0 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
1 R12 Res film SMD R0402, 5%, 1/16 W, 300 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ301X
2 R22, R24 Res film SMD R0603, 1%, 1/16 W, 0 Ω Multicomp MC0603WG00000T5E-TC
1 R23 Res thick film chip, R0402, 5%, 1/10 W, 5.6 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ5R6X
1 R26 Res film SMD R0402, 5%, 1/16 W, 820 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ821X
1 R27 Res chip SMD R0402, 5%, 1/16 W, 2 kΩ Yageo RC0402JR-072KL
1 R30 Res ultra-PREC ultra-reliability MF chip, R0402, 0.1%,
1/16 W, 49.9 Ω
Susumu RG1005P-49R9-B-T5
2 R5, R7 Res prec thick film chip R0402, 1%, 1/10 W, 100 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF101X
4 R8, R56, R59, R63 Res film SMD R0603, 1%, 1/10 W, 2 kΩ Yageo-Phycomp 9C06031A2001FKHFT
1 R57 Res prec thick film chip R0603, 1%, 50 V, 1/10 W, 78.7 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-3EKF7872V
1 R58 Res prec thick film chip R0603, 1%, 50 V, 1/10 W, 140 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1403V
1 R61 Res prec thick film chip R0402, 1%, 1/16 W, 10 kΩ  Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1002X
1 R62 Res prec thick film chip R0402, 1%, 1/16 W, 49.9 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF49R9X
2 R64, R66 Res PREC thick film chip R0603, 1%, 50 V, 1/10 W, 100 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1003V
1 S1 SW PCB mount slide, SWSECMA0903201 SECMA 09-03-201-02
UG-742 ADRF6720-27-EVALZ User Guide
Rev. 0 | Page 12 of 12
Qty Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
3 D1, CR1, CR2 LED 570 NM WTR clr LED0805 SMD (green) ROHM SML-210MTT86
2 T1, T3 XFMR RF SMT AT224-1 Mini-Circuits TC1-1-43A+
1 U1 IC wideband quadrature modulator,
QFN40_6X6_PAD4_6X4_6
Analog Devices, Inc. ADRF6720-27ACPZ
1 U2 IC 400 MHz to 2700 MHz RF driver ampiflier, SOT-89, 5 V Analog Devices, Inc. ADL5320ARKZ
1 U3 IC high accuracy, low IQ, adjustable LDO,
QFN8_3X3_PAD1_75X1_45
Analog Devices, Inc. ADP3334ACPZ
1 U5 IC 64 kbit EEPROM, SO8 Microchip 24LC64-I-SN
1 U6 IC HS USB peripheral, 3 V to 3.6 V, QFN56_8X8_PAD5_2X4_5 Cypress Semiconductor CY7C68013A-56LTXC
1 Y1 IC crystal SMD XTALNX3225 24.000000 MHz NDK NX3225SA-24.000000MHZ
1 Y2 IC crystal OSC prelim, 3.3 V YSML98W79H35_B 38.4 MHz Rakon 509540
The components listed in Table 4 are part of the printed circuit board (PCB) or must not be installed.
Table 4. ADRF6720-27-EVALZ Evaluation Board Bill of Materials—Do Not Install
Qty Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part No.
3 C13, C71, C72 Cap cer X7R C0402, 10%, 50 V, 330 pF Murata GRM155R71H331KA01D
3 C16 to C18 Do not install (TBD_C0402) TBD0402 Not applicable TBD0402
8 C41, C76, C77, C79, C86,
C88, C89, C91
Cap cer C0G SMD C0402, ±0.25 pF, 50 V, 3.3 pF Murata GJM1555C1H3R3CB01D
4 C75, C78, C81, C84 Cap cer C0G SMD C0402, ±0.25 pF, 50 V, 2 pF Murata GJM1555C1H2R0CB01D
4 C80,C82,C83,C85 Cap mono cer C0G C0402, 5%, 50 V, 20 pF Murata GRM1555C1H200JZ01D
2 C87, C90 Cap chip mono cer C0G C0402, ±0.1 pF, 50 V, 6 pF Murata GRM1555C1H6R0BZ01
2 LO_IN−, LO_OUT− Connector PCB coax SMA end launch Johnson 142-0701-851
1 P3 Connector PCB HDR ST 10P Samtec TSW-105-08-G-D
11 R11, R15, R16, R25, R32, R37,
R38, R43, R77, R81, R82
Res film SMD R0402, 5%, 1/16 W, 0 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
3 R67, R78, R79 Res prec thick film chip R0402, 1%, 1/10 W, 1 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1001X
2 T2, T4 XFMR 2.5 GHz balun, T0603-6P Johanson Technology 2500BL14M050T
4 VCC_LO, VCC_RF, VCC_VCO,
VTUNE_TP
Connector PCB test point red Components